

APPELLATE COURT  
STATE OF CONNECTICUT

---

A.C. 27995

---

AJAI BHATIA,  
Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

MARLENE DEBEK,  
Defendant-Appellant

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT MARLENE DEBEK**

Of Counsel:

BARRY SULLIVAN  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
330 N. WABASH AVE.  
CHICAGO, IL 60611  
(312) 923-2652

JOAN S. MEIER  
DOMESTIC VIOLENCE LEGAL  
EMPOWERMENT AND APPEALS  
PROJECT  
GEORGE WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY  
LAW SCHOOL  
2000 G. ST., NW  
WASHINGTON, DC 20052  
(202) 994-2278

ROBERT A. SOLOMON  
JEROME N. FRANK LEGAL SERVICES  
ORGANIZATION  
YALE LAW SCHOOL  
P.O. BOX 209090  
NEW HAVEN, CT 06520  
PH (203) 432-4760  
FAX (203) 432-1426  
JURIS NO. 100356  
*Counsel of Record*

CAROLINE LEWIS WOLVERTON  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
601 13TH ST., NW, SUITE 1200 SOUTH  
WASHINGTON, DC 20005  
PH (202) 639-6086  
FAX (202) 661-4937  
JURIS NO. 425967 (*pro hac vice*)  
*Arguing Counsel*

January 25, 2007

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant Marlene  
Debek

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE PRINCIPAL ISSUES .....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
STATEMENT OF THE NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS AND OF THE FACTS.....	1
1. Nature of the Proceedings.....	1
2. Statement of Facts .....	2
a. The Factual Record .....	3
b. The Family Court’s Findings .....	4
c. Criminal Proceedings.....	8
d. This Action .....	9
ARGUMENT .....	11
I. The Defendant, as a Person Who Reported Her Good Faith Belief that Her Child Had Been Abused, is Immune from Liability for Malicious Prosecution. ....	11
A. Immunity Under Conn. Gen. Stat. § 17a-101e(b). ....	11
B. Immunity under Connecticut Common Law.....	16
II. The Record Cannot Support a Finding of Malicious Prosecution. ....	18
A. Legal Standard for Malicious Prosecution .....	18
B. There is No Evidence that the Defendant Initiated the Criminal Proceedings. ....	19
C. The Hung Jury Negates a Finding that the Proceedings Terminated “in Favor of” the Plaintiff. ....	21
D. The Defendant Had Probable Cause to Report Suspected Abuse.....	22
E. The Trial Court Clearly Erred in Concluding that the Defendant Acted with Malice.....	25
III. The Trial Court Abused its Discretion in Denying the Defendant’s Motion to Open Judgment.....	26

IV. The Trial Awarded Damages without Sufficient Proof .....	27
CONCLUSION AND STATEMENT OF RELIEF REQUESTED .....	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## STATEMENT OF THE PRINCIPAL ISSUES

1. Whether the trial court erred by denying the defendant Marlene Debek her statutory and common-law entitlement to immunity from the plaintiff Ajai Bhatia's claim of malicious prosecution for reporting what she in good faith believed was her daughter's disclosure of sexual abuse by the plaintiff.
2. Whether the trial court erred by finding malicious prosecution despite the undisputed evidence and legal precedents demonstrating that
  - (i) the defendant did not "initiate" the prosecution because it was initiated by the State of Connecticut only after an independent investigation by the Connecticut Department of Children and Families ("DCF") and law enforcement;
  - (ii) the criminal proceedings which resulted in a hung jury on the charge of risk of injury to a minor did not terminate "in favor of the plaintiff";
  - (iii) the several expert evaluations and the defendant's legal responsibility to protect her daughter provided ample probable cause for her report to state authorities; and
  - (iv) the undisputed record evidence fails to establish the elements of malice.
3. Whether the trial court abused its discretion by rejecting the defendant's motion to open judgment while refusing to hear the evidence underlying it.
4. Whether the trial court's award of damages lacks evidentiary support and "shocks the sense of justice."

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Aetna Life &amp; Casualty Co. v. Bulaong</i> , 218 Conn. 51, 588 A.2d 138 (1991) .....	11, 18
<i>In re Antonio M.</i> , 56 Conn. App. 534, 744 A.2d 915 (2000) .....	15
<i>Bitonti v. Tucker</i> , 162 Conn. 626, 295 A.2d 545 (1972) .....	11, 30
<i>Bontatibus v. Ayr</i> , 386 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D. Conn. 2005) .....	21
<i>Brodrib v. Doberstein</i> , 107 Conn. 294, 140 A. 483 (1928) .....	16
<i>Carrubba v. Moskowitz</i> , 81 Conn. App. 382, 840 A.2d 557 (2004), <i>aff'd</i> , 274 Conn. 533, 877 A.2d 773 (2005) .....	25
<i>Durrant v. Board of Education of City of Hartford</i> , 96 Conn. App. 456, 908 A.2d 536 (2006), <i>certification granted in part</i> , 280 Conn. 915 (2006) .....	14
<i>Frillici v. Town of Westport</i> , 264 Conn. 266, 823 A.2d 1172 (2003) .....	18
<i>Griffin v. Nationwide Moving &amp; Storage Co.</i> , 187 Conn. 405, 446 A.2d 799 (1982) .....	27
<i>Ham v. Greene</i> , 248 Conn. 508, 729 A.2d 740 (1999) .....	30
<i>Henowitz v. BJ's Kid World, LLC</i> , No. CV 054102062, 2006 WL 2194502 (Conn. Super Ct. July 19, 2006) .....	12, 20
<i>Higgins v. Hartford County Bar</i> , 109 Conn. 690, 145 A. 20 (1929) .....	11
<i>Hirtle v. Hirtle</i> , 217 Conn. 394, 586 A.2d 578 (1991) .....	26
<i>Johnson v. Flammia</i> , 169 Conn. 491, 363 A.2d 1048 (1975) .....	27, 28
<i>In re Lauren R.</i> , 49 Conn. App. 763, 715 A.2d 822 (1998) .....	15
<i>Manifold v. Ragaglia</i> , 272 Conn. 410, 862 A.2d 292 (2004) .....	12
<i>McHale v. W. B. S. Corp.</i> , 187 Conn. 444, 446 A.2d 815 (1982) .....	2, 16, 19, 22, 23, 24
<i>Milton v. Alvarez</i> , No. 04 Civ. 8265SAS, 2005 WL 1705523 (S.D.N.Y. July 19, 2005) .....	21
<i>Oliphant v. Commissioner of Correction</i> , 274 Conn. 563, 877 A.2d 761 (2005) .....	11, 30
<i>R&amp;R Pool &amp; Patio, Inc. v. Zoning Board of Appeals</i> , 257 Conn. 456, 778 A.2d 61 (2001) .....	4

<i>Snyder v. Cedar</i> , No. NNHCV010454296, 2006 WL 539130 (Conn. Super. Ct. Feb. 16, 2006) .....	12
<i>State v. Miranda</i> , 245 Conn. 209, 715 A.2d 680 (1998).....	14
<i>State v. Miranda</i> , 274 Conn. 727, 878 A.2d 1118 (2005).....	14
<i>In re Tabitha T.</i> , 51 Conn. App. 595, 722 A2d 1232 (1999) .....	15
<i>Thompson v. Beacon Valley Rubber Co.</i> , 56 Conn. 493, 16 A. 554 (1888).....	22
<i>Vandersluis v. Weil</i> , 176 Conn. 353, 407 A.2d 982 (1978) .....	22
<i>Wolf v. Gubernat</i> , No. 31 09 35, 1993 WL 512408 (Conn. Super. Ct. Dec. 07, 1993) .....	20
<i>Zamstein v. Marvasti</i> , 240 Conn. 549, 692 A.2d 781 (1997).....	17
<i>Zenik v. O'Brien</i> , 137 Conn. 592, 79 A.2d 769 (1951) .....	19, 20, 23

## STATUTES

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 17a-101(a).....	11, 17
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 17a-101e(b).....	2, 11, 12, 18
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 17a-112(j).....	14, 15

## MISCELLANEOUS

American Psychological Association Presidential Task Force on Violence in the Family, <i>Violence and the Family</i> (1996) .....	13
Kathleen Coulborn Faller & Ellen DeVoe, <i>Allegations of Sexual Abuse in Divorce</i> , 4 J. Child Sexual Abuse 1 (1995) .....	7
Dallam, S.T. & Silberg, J.L., <i>Myths that Place Children at Risk During Custody Disputes</i> , Sexual Assault Report 9(3) (Jan./Feb. 2006) (available at <a href="http://www.leadershipcouncil.org/1/res/cust_muths.html">http://www.leadershipcouncil.org/1/res/cust_muths.html</a> ) .....	7
Hope Fields & Erika Rivera Ragland, Update Newsletter, <i>Parental Alienation Syndrome: What Professionals Need to Know</i> , National Center for Prosecution of Child Abuse (NCPA), Nov. 7, 2003 (published by the American Prosecutors Research Institute and National District Attorneys Association, at <a href="http://www.ndaa.org/publications/newsletters/update_volume_16_number_6_2003.html">www.ndaa.org/publications/newsletters/update_volume_16_number_6_2003.html</a> ) .....	13
John E. B. Myers, <i>A Mother's Nightmare - Incest: A Practical Legal Guide for Parents and Professionals</i> (Sage 1997) .....	7

*Restatement (Second) of Torts* (1977).....17, 24

Rita Smith & Pamela Coukos, *Fairness and Accuracy in Evaluations of Domestic Violence and Child Abuse in Custody Determinations*, *The Judges' Journal* (Fall 1997) .....13

Nico Trocmé & Nicholas Bala, *False Allegations of Abuse and Neglect When Parents Separate*, 29 *Child Abuse & Neglect* 1333 (2005).....7
